
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 15 November, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the public for item 1 of 

today's meeting  

 

1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

(09:00-09:30) (Pages 1 - 56)  

 

Autism (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

3 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with children's organisations 

(09:30-10:30) (Pages 57 - 90)  

Sarah Crawley, Director, Barnardo’s Cymru 

Lynne Hill, Policy Director, Children in Wales 

Geraint Turner, Project Co-ordinator, YMCA 

 

Research Brief 

 

Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to 

Carers: Focus Group Summary 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Paper 1 – Barnardo’s Cymru 

Paper 2 – Children in Wales 

Paper 3 – YMCA Swansea 

Break (10:30-10:35)  

 

4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Alzheimer's Society 

Cymru 

(10:35-11:15) (Pages 91 - 95)  

 

Huw Owen, Policy Officer, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru 

Dawn Walters, Advocate, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru 

Jayne Goodrick, Carer of a person living with dementia 

Ceri Higgins, Carer of a person living with dementia 

 

Paper 4 – Alzheimer’s Society Cymru 

Break (11:15-11:20)  

 

5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Association of Directors 

of Social Services Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association 

(11:20-12:10) (Pages 96 - 109)  

Damien McCann, Corporate Director for Social Services in Blaenau Gwent, 

Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru 

Kim Sparrey, Carers Services Development Manager, Monmouthsire County 

Council and Chair of the Carers Officers Learning and Improvement Network, 

Welsh Local Government Association 

Cllr Susan Elsmore, Deputy Spokesperson for Social Care and Health, Welsh 

Local Government Association 



Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local 

Government Association 

 

Paper 5 - Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru and Welsh Local 

Government Association 

6 Paper(s) to note 

   

6.1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Additional Information from the Welsh Local Government 

Association 

 (Pages 110 - 113)  

6.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies, Member in Charge, to Chair of 

Finance Committee 

 (Pages 114 - 121)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12:10)   

8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence 

(12:10-12:15)   

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of draft report 

(12:15-12:20) (Pages 122 - 156)  

 

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20 - draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-32-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Written Submission – 9th November 2018 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee Inquiry: 

Impact of Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 
relation to Carers 

 
Barnardo’s Cymru delivers four specific Young
[...]
//senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=310&amp;RPID=1012770429&amp;cp=yes
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=310&amp;RPID=1012770429&amp;cp=yes
mailto:SeneddHealth@assembly.wales


 

2.3 Anecdotal evidence from Alzheimer’s Society frontline staff revealed that most local 
authorities have a long waiting list, and it is often a case of “take a ticket and wait for your 
number to be called.” 
2.4 Evidence also suggested that the assessments are being done over the te lephone as 
opposed to face to face, meaning that the assessor is not getting the full picture and situation 
of the carer being assessed. 
2.5 Staff also reported that often carers are asked what they want out of an assessment and 
that carers often come away with a carer’s passport or carer’s card. 
2.6 Reasons given by staff for this included the stigma of talking to Social Services; the fear 
that Social Services will remove the person being cared for if the carer cannot cope and that 
Social Services are seen as an extension of a figure of authority and carers are afraid to 
question or fight for something they need. 
2.7 This has been echoed by staff across Wales who have commented that Social Services 
have passed the responsibility onto the carer. One example came from North Wales were 
staff commented that Social Services are asking carers to complete the ‘What Matters’ f orm, 
something that Social Services used to do themselves. Staff reported that this has led to an 
inconsistent service and inequitable access. 
2.8 Evidence from staff also suggested that the new system has put greater expectation on 
carers to meet the needs of the person being cared for themselves. 
2.9 However, comments from other staff indicated that Social Services have become easier 
to deal with and there has been an attitude change towards making things easier for the  
carer to be assessed and access the support needed. 

2.10 Overall, staff expressed concern that whilst the new
[...]
 

WLGA AND ADSS CYMRU EVIDENCE TO THE  
HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE & SPORT COMMITTEE’S 
INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF THE SOCIAL  
SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014  
IN RELATION TO CARERS 
 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 

About Us 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local authorities in Wales, 

and the three national park authorities and the three fire and rescue authorities are associate 

members.   

 

2. The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all local authorities 

determining policy through the Executive Board and the wider WLGA Council. The WLGA also 

appoints senior members as Spokespersons and Deputy Spokespersons to provide a national 

lead on policy matters on behalf of local government.  

 

3. The WLGA works closely with and is often advised by professional advisors and professional 

associations from local government, however, the WLGA is the representative body for local 

government and provides the collective, political voice of local government in Wales.  

 

4. As the national leadership organisation for social services in Wales, the role of the Association of 

Directors of Social Services (ADSS Cymru) is to represent the collective, authoritative voice of 

Directors of Social Services, Heads of Adult Services, Children’s Services and Business Services, 

together with professionals who support vulnerable children and adults, their families and 

communities, on a range of national and regional issues of social care policy, practice and 

resourcing.  

 

The important role of carers  
 

5. According to Carers Wales, there are 370,000 people caring, unpaid, for a family member or 

friend, and 3 in 5 of us will be carers in our lifetime. This is the highest proportionate figure of all 

 

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 

 

UK countries, with 103,594 people in Wales providing over 50 hours of unpaid care per week. It 

is estimated that the care provided by unpaid car
[...]
y.wales / www.pauldaviesam.co.uk 
 

support for autistic children and adults in Wales could be filled but, after some 

delay, received responses which did not provide sufficient detail or assurance that 

these Milestones would be met. Thereafter, I was given sight of early proposals for 

a code but I did not believe that these would achieve the objectives I set for my 

Bill.  As I have still not had sight of the content of the code, despite indications 

that it would be available before introduction of my Bill, it is difficult to judge 

whether it will meet the aims of my Bill, and it would not have been appropriate to 

withhold introduction of the Bill on that basis.  

 

Finally may I express my thanks in advance for your consideration of this further 

evidence, and I hope you will find the information I have provided useful.  I am 

copying this letter to the Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Paul Davies AM 

Preseli Pembrokeshire 

Leader of the Welsh Conservative Assembly Group 

 

 

Pack Page 121

mailto:paul.davies@assembly.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 122

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report
	3 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with children's organisations
	Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Focus Group Summary
	Paper 1 - Barnardo's Cymru
	Paper 2 - Children in Wales
	Paper 3 - YMCA Swansea

	4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with Alzheimer's Society Cymru
	5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association
	6.1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Additional Information from the Welsh Local Government Association
	6.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies, Member in Charge, to Chair of Finance Committee
	9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 08.58 - 12.13

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5186 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Witnesses: 

Sarah Crawley, Barnardo's Cymru 

Lynne Hill, Children in Wales 

Geraint Turner, YMCA 

Huw Owen, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru 

Dawn Walters, Alzheimer’s Society Cymru 

Jayne Goodrick, Carer 

http://senedd.tv/


Ceri Higgins, Carer 

Damien McCann, Association of Directors of Social Services 

Cymru 

Kim Sparrey, Welsh Local Government Association 

Susan Elsmore, Welsh Local Government Association 

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report  

1.1 The Committee considered the draft report. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM, Gareth Bennett AM attended as a 

substitute.  

2.3 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Julie Morgan AM and Helen Mary Jones 

AM both declared that they were previously employed by Barnardo’s Cymru. 

3 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with children's organisations  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from children's organisations. 

4 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Alzheimer's Society Cymru  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Alzheimer's Society Cymru. 



5 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with Association of Directors of 

Social Services Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from the Association of Directors of Social 

Services Cymru and Welsh Local Government Association. 

5.2 The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to share with the Committee a 

copy of Social Care Wales’ document outlining best practice for a carer’s needs 

assessment once it is available. 

5.3 The Committee agreed to write with any questions that were not reached during 

the evidence session 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Autism (Wales) Bill: Additional Information from the Welsh Local Government 

Association  

6.1 The Committee noted the additional information.  

6.2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Letter from Paul Davies, Member in Charge, to Chair of 

Finance Committee  

6.2 The Committee noted the letter. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting.  

8 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee agreed to defer this item to a future meeting. 

9 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: 

Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee agreed to consider the draft report outside of Committee. 


